NOTIFICATION Home Department Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar. Dated the 24th August 2015.

Constitution of India.

No.GG/53/2015/RSB/1091/1045/F:-: In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Gujarat hereby makes the following rules further to amend the District Sainik Welfare and Resettlement Officer Class I and Deputy Director, Directorate of Sainik Welfare and Resettlement Class I Recruitment Rules, 2009, namely:-

- These rules may be called the District Sainik Welfare and 1. Resettlement Officer, Class I and Deputy Director, District Sainik Welfare, Class I, Recruitment (Amendment) Rules, 2015.
- In the District Sainik Welfare and Resettlement Officer, Class I and 2. the Deputy Director, District Sainik Welfare, Class I, Recruitment Rules, 2009, (here in after referred to as "the said rules") in the preamble the words "District Sainik Welfare" shall be deleted.
- In the said rules in rule 1, the words "District Sainik Welfare" shall 3. be deleted.
- In the said rule, in rule-2 for the words "District" shall be deleted.
- In the said rules, in rule 3, in clause (c) for the word, "Lieutenant" the 5. words " "Lieutenant Colonel" shall be substituted.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Gujarat,

(Vijay/Badheka)

Under Secretary to Government Home Department

To

- The Secretary to the Governor, Raj Bhavan, Gandhinagar.
- The Secretary, Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi.
- The Director General, Civil Defence Govt. of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi.
- The Secretary, Kendriya Sainik Board, New Delhi.
- The Director, Sainik Welfare and Resettlement, Shahibag, Ahmedabad.
- The Secretary, Gujarat Public service commission, Ahmedabad.

- The Director General of Police, Police Bhavan, Gandhinagar.
- The General Administration Department, Sachivalaya Gandhinagar.
- The Deputy Secretary, Legislative and Parliamentary Affairs, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- The Deputy Secretary, Legislative and Parliamentary Affairs, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar with a request to translate this Notification into Gujarati and publish in the Government Gazette and Provide 10 Copies of the same to this Department.
- Select file.
 - * By letter